

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**ABIGAIL SHOEMAKER,
MARY SHOEMAKER, and
CHRIS SHOEMAKER,**

ICA EFiled: May 30 2023
03:52PM EDT
Transaction ID 70107816

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

Appeal No.: 22-ICA-327

**TAZEWELL COUNTY PUBLIC
SCHOOLS and KIMBERLY BENSON,**

Defendants-Respondents.

DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

**WENDY E. GREVE
W. VA. BAR ID #6599**

**CHRISTOPHER T. FERRO
W. VA. BAR ID # 10507**

**PULLIN, FOWLER, FLANAGAN, BROWN & POE, PLLC
901 QUARRIER STREET
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25301
304-344-0100**

**Counsel for Defendants-Respondents,
Tazewell County Public Schools and Kimberly Benson**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

I. Statement of the Case..... 1

II. Summary of the Argument 8

III. Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision 9

IV. Standard of Review 10

V. Legal Argument..... 11

 A. The Court, After Viewing All Facts in Light Most Favorable to Plaintiffs,
 Correctly Found, As A Matter of Law, Coach Benson Did Not Act
 With Gross Negligence. 12

 B. The Circuit Court Properly Applied Virginia Law.. 17

 C. The Court Did Not Rely on a Material Fact Genuinely in Dispute to
 Make Its Determination As A Matter of Law, Coach Benson
 Did Not Act With Gross Negligence. 19

VI. Conclusion 21

Certificate of Service..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<u>B.M.H. by C.B. v. School Bd. of City of Chesapeake, Va.</u> , 833 F. Supp. 560 (E.D. Va.1993)	1, 12
<u>Chafin v. Gibson</u> , 213 W.Va. 167, 578 S.E.2d 361 (2003).....	11
<u>Chapman v. City of Virginia Beach</u> , 252 Va. 186, 475 S.E.2d 798 (1996).....	8, 13, 14
<u>Colby v. Boyden</u> , 241 Va. 125, 400 S.E.2d 184, 189 (1991).....	14
<u>Cowan v. Hospice Support Care, Inc.</u> , 268 Va. 482, 603 S.E.2d 916, 918 (Va. 2004).....	13, 14
<u>Elliott v. Carter</u> , 292 Va. 618, 622, 791 S.E.2d 730 (2016).....	9, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19
<u>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</u> , 139 S. Ct. 1485, 1496 (2019).....	1, 12
<u>Frazier v. City of Norfolk</u> , 234 Va. 388, 362 S.E.2d 688, 691 (1987).....	9, 13, 14, 17, 18
<u>Gooch v. West Virginia Dep't of Pub. Safety</u> , 195 W.Va. 357, 465 S.E.2d 628 (1995).....	11
<u>Hatten v. Mason Realty Co.</u> , 148 W. Va. 380, 135 S.E.2d 236 (1964).....	10
<u>Jividen v. Law</u> , 194 W.Va. 705, 461 S.E.2d 451 (1995).....	20
<u>Kellam v. School Bd.</u> , 202 Va. 252, 117 S.E.2d 96 (1960).....	1, 12, 14
<u>Kuykendall v. Young Life</u> , 261 Fed. Appx. 480, 491 (4th Cir. 2008)	14

<u>Lentz v. Morris,</u> 236 Va. 78, 372 S.E.2d 608 (1988).....	1, 12, 14, 15
<u>Messina v. Burden,</u> 228 Va. 301, 321 S.E.2d 657 (1984).....	15
<u>Painter v. Peavy,</u> 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994).....	10
<u>Powderidge Unit Owners Ass'n v. Highland Properties, Ltd.,</u> 196 W. Va. 692, 474 S.E.2d 872 (1996).....	10
<u>Setser v. Browning,</u> 214 W. Va. 504, 590 S.E.2d 697 (2003).....	10, 11
<u>Sugar Rock, Inc. v. Washburn,</u> 237 W. Va. 347, 787 S.E.2d 618 (2016).....	20
<u>Volpe v. City of Lexington,</u> 281 Va. 630, 708 S.E.2d 824 (2011).....	8, 13
<u>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.,</u> 194 W. Va. 52, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995).....	11

SECONDARY MATERIALS:

https://archive.wvculture.org/history/education/bscbombing08.html	5
---	---

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ABIGAIL SHOEMAKER,
MARY SHOEMAKER, and
CHRIS SHOEMAKER,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

Appeal No.: 22-ICA-327
